
2018-2019 Special Education IEP Interchange – Summary of Changes 
 

*** See Additional Changes June 11, 2018  
 
Below is a summary of the changes for the 2018-2019 Special Education IEP Interchange  
 
CHANGES TO THE SPECIAL EDUCATION IEP INTERCHANGE CHILD FILE 
 

• No changes in 2018-2019 
 

CHANGES TO THE SPECIAL EDUCATION IEP INTERCHANGE PARTICIPATION FILE 
 
Field Removed 
Path 2 - Date Child Referred to Part C System 
 
The field has not been required for a couple of years and is no longer being used.  Please reference the 
updated 2018-2019 Special Education IEP Participation File Layout on-line for layout changes  
http://www.cde.state.co.us/datapipeline/inter_sped-iep  
 
Code Removed 
Delay Code 23 “Child on the Run” from Path 2  
 
Reason for removal: Child on the Run is not applicable for someone ages 2.5 to not yet 4 and should be 
removed from the path 2 list.   
 
Path 2 - Reason for Delay in Completing the Evaluation C to B – If an evaluation is not completed or if 
the number of days from the Date the Parental Consent is received to the Date the Evaluation is 
Completed is > 60 calendar days, indicate the reason. 

01 Parent refused to provide consent for evaluation 

03 Deceased 

05 No valid reason 

23 Child on the run 
remove from Path 2 in 2018-19

 

26 Weather/school cancellation 

45 Parent repeatedly fails or refuses to produce the child for Evaluation 

46 Student moved into the district after evaluation initiated in another district 

47 Student moved out of the district after evaluation initiated 

http://www.cde.state.co.us/datapipeline/inter_sped-iep


50 Parent revoked consent for evaluation prior to the completion of the evaluation 

56 Child was not evaluated because, after screening, the Administrative Unit does not suspect 
the child to be a child with a disability  

57  

 

Referral received by the Administrative Unit with less than 60 days before the  child’s third 
birthday 

 
*** Change June 11, 2018 

Code Removed 
Delay Code 28 “IEP team requested additional educational evaluation at eligibility meeting” from “Path 
2 – Reason for Delay in IEP Implementation C to B” 

Reason for removal: Requested code be removed by The Early Childhood team at CDE as they felt the 
code is not appropriate for a C to B transition. The guidance starting in the 2017-2018 will be to report 
“no valid reason code “code 05” or one of the parent delays depending upon circumstances.  

Fields Relocated 

Change was requested per collection survey:  
 
Relocate the following fields in front of the Basis of Exit field within the file:  
 
Date of Entry to Special Education 
Date of Exit from Special Education 

 
 

Name of Field 

 
Field 

Length 

 
Text Start 
Position 

 
Text End 
Position 

 
CSV 

order 

 
 

Excel 

Administrative Unit/SOP Code*   5 1 5 1 A2 

Student's State ID (SASID)  10 6 15 2 B2 

Local ID (LASID)  10 16 25 3 C2 

Student's First Name* 30 26 55 4 D2 

Student's Last Name* 30 56 85 5 E2 
Student's Gender* 2 86 87 6 F2 
Student's Date of Birth* 8 88 95 7 G2 
Primary Disability  2 96 97 8 H2 
School Code 4 98 101 9 I2 
Special Education Program Code 4 102 105 10 J2 
Grade Level  3 106 108 11 K2 



 
 

Name of Field 

 
Field 

Length 

 
Text Start 
Position 

 
Text End 
Position 

 
CSV 

order 

 
 

Excel 

District of Attendance 4 109 112 12 L2 
Pupil’s Attendance Information 2 113 114 13 M2 
State of Attendance 2 115 116 14 N2 
Educational Orphan 2 117 118 15 O2 
Parentally Placed in Private School 2 119 120 16 P2 
Special Education Funding Status 2 121 122 17 Q2 

Date of Entry to Special Education  8 123 130 18 R2 

Date of Exit from Special Education 8 131 138 19 S2 
Educational Environment 3 123 125 18 R2 
Primary Service Provider’s EDID 8 126 133 19 S2 
Secondary Service Provider EDID 1 8 134 141 20 T2 
Secondary Service Provider EDID 2 8 142 149 21 U2 
Secondary Service Provider EDID 3 8 150 157 22 V2 
Secondary Service Provider EDID 4 8 158 165 23 W2 
Hours of Special Education Hours Per Week 4 166 169 24 X2 
Total School Hours Per Week 4 170 173 25 Y2 
Extended School Year Services   1 174 174 26 Z2 

Date of Entry to Special Education  8 175 182 27 AA2 

Date of Exit from Special Education 8 183 190 28 AB2 

Basis of Exit 2 191 192 29 AC2 
Special Education/Part C Referral 2 193 194 30 AD2 
Current Eligibility and Services 2 195 196 31 AE2 
Path 1 - Date Referred for Part C Evaluation 8 197 204 32 AF2 
Path 1- Date of Parental Consent to Evaluate Part C 8 205 212 33 AG2 
Path 1 - Date Evaluation Completed Part C 8 213 220 34 AH2 
Path 1 - Reason for Delay in Completing Evaluation 
Part C 

2 221 222 35 AI2 

Path 1 - Eligibility and Services Path 1 2 223 224 36 AJ2 
Path 2 - Date Child Referred to Part C System 8 225 232 37 AK2 

Path 2 - Date Child Found Eligible for Part C 
Services 

8 225 232 37 AK2 

Path 2 - Date of Referral to AU from Local 
Community Centered Board 

8 233 240 38 AL2 

Path 2 - Date of Parental Consent to Evaluate C to 
B 

8 241 248 39 AM2 

Path 2 - Date Evaluation Completed C to B 8 249 256 40 AN2 
Path 2 - Reason for Delay in Completing Evaluation 
C to B 

2 257 258 41 AO2 

Path 2 - Date of Initial Eligibility Meeting C to B 8 259 266 42 AP2 



 
 

Name of Field 

 
Field 

Length 

 
Text Start 
Position 

 
Text End 
Position 

 
CSV 

order 

 
 

Excel 

Path 2 - Reason for Delay in Initial Eligibility 
Meeting C to B 

2 267 268 43 AQ2 

Path 2 - Date IEP was Implemented C to B 8 269 276 44 AR2 
Path 2- Reason for Delay in IEP Implementation C 
to B 

2 277 278 45 AS2 

Path 2 - Eligibility and Services Path 2 2 279 280 46 AT2 
Path 3 - Date of Parental Consent to Evaluate Part 
B 

8 281 288 47 AU2 

Path 3 - Date Evaluation Completed Part B 8 289 296 48 AV2 
Path 3 - Reason for Delay in Completing the 
Evaluation Part B 

2 297 298 49 AW2 

Path 3 - Date of Initial Eligibility Meeting Part B 8 299 306 50 AX2 
Path 3 - Date Initial IEP was Finalized Part B 8 307 314 51 AY2 
Path 3 - Reason for Delay in Finalizing the Initial IEP 
Part B 

2 315 316 52 AZ2 

Path 3 - Date IEP was Implemented Part B 8 317 324 53 BA2 
Path 3 - Reason IEP was Never Implemented Part B 2 325 326 54 BB2 
Path 3 - Eligibility and Services Path 3 2 327 328 55 BC2 

 
Administrative Unit Program Code Updates 

http://www.cde.state.co.us/datapipeline/org_sped_program_codes  

Closed Programs 
0030 Aurora Public Schools Rebound North 
0031 Aurora Public Schools Rebound South 
 
New Programs 
0060 Aurora Public Schools Avenues Central  
0061 Aurora Public Schools Avenues Gateway 
0062 Aurora Public Schools Avenues Montview 
0063 Aurora Public Schools Avenues Pickens 
0064 Montezuma-Cortez New Wings Day Treatment Program 
0065 Summit County Day Treatment Program (Serves Grades 3-8) 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.cde.state.co.us/datapipeline/org_sped_program_codes

